(3) Gearing equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) Shares purchased are made out of capital and cancelled.

 As illustrated above, the purchase of Shares will have the effect of reducing the NTA of the
Company and the NTA and working capital of the Group by the dollar value of the Shares
purchased.  The consolidated NTA per Share as at 31 December 2020 will however, increase
from S$0.5945 to S$0.5946 after taking into account the reduction in the number of issued
shares.

 Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2020, the consolidated

basic earnings per Share of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 would
increase from 1.26 cents to 1.28 cents as a result of the reduction in the number of issued
Shares.

7

Off-Market Purchase

 Group  Company

 Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

 Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000

Total equity 451,645 446,546  423,720 418,621

NTA 451,110 446,011  423,720 418,621

Current assets 162,762 157,663  13,497 13,497

Current liabilities 22,833 22,833  436 436

Working capital 139,929 134,830  13,061 13,061

Total liabilities 36,513 36,513  436 436

Profit attributable to the

owners of the Company

9,586 9,586  14,755 14,755

Number of Shares

(excluding treasury shares

 and subsidiary holdings) (’000)

758,769 751,181  758,769 751,181

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (S$) 0.5945 0.5937  0.5584 0.5573

Earnings per Share (cents) 1.26 1.28  1.94 1.96

Gearing (%) 8.08 8.18  0.10 0.10

Current ratio (times) 7.13 6.91  30.96 30.96

 Notes:

(1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets.

(2) Earnings per Share equals profit attributable to the owners of the Company divided by number of ordinary shares.

(3) Gearing equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) Shares purchased are made out of capital and cancelled.

 As illustrated above, the purchase of Shares will have the effect of reducing the NTA of the

Company and NTA and working capital of the Group by the dollar value of the Shares